

OFFICIAL REPORT
OF THE
MONTANA
CODE COMMISSIONER — 1981

In accordance with 1-11-204(5)(c), MCA, the Montana Code Commissioner hereby reports all changes made during the continuous recodification and since the last report (1979 Supplemental).

The law requires a report in tabular or other form explaining all changes made other than punctuation, spelling, and capitalization. In addition, 1-11-103, MCA, provides that:

In case of any inconsistency in meaning arising through omission or otherwise between the provisions of the Montana Code Annotated and the corresponding portion of the official enrolled bill on file with the secretary of state, effect shall be given to the official enrolled bill.

This report was prepared by Legislative Council staff members. There was an attempt to be consistent in terminology. However, each staff member has a unique writing style so the same change expressed in different language reflects only the diversity of staff, not a difference in intent or meaning.

TITLE 1

1-2-113. In (3), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.

TITLE 2

- 2-7-517. Changed “2-15-516” to “[2-7-516]” — correct an inaccurate reference.
- 2-7-518. Deleted bracketed material relating to department of community affairs while retaining reference to “department of administration” — function transfer to department of administration.
- 2-8-103. In (2)(f), changed “board of dentists” to “board of dentistry” — correct board name.
- 2-15-401. In (15), changed “application” to “applications” — grammar.
- 2-15-1102. In (5), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 2-15-1705. In (5), changed “a least” to “at least” — to correct typographical error.
- 2-15-1706. In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 2-15-1822. In (3)(b), changed “districts” to “district” — grammar.
- 2-15-1841. Deleted “and” at end of (3)(b) — redundant.
- 2-15-2007. (This section is subsection (2) of Sec. 8, Ch. 274, L. 1981, (3) of Sec. 8 was deleted as it is a short form amendment). Added “[highway traffic safety]”, “[provided for in 61-2-102]”, and “[to the department of justice]” — to reflect the context in which the subsection was passed.
- 2-15-2202. In (3), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 2-15-3005. In (5), changed “[section 10]” to “80-6-1109”.
- 2-18-301. In (2)(a), (b), and (c), added “[the adjusted schedules under]” — to reflect placement of governor’s schedules.
- 2-18-303. In (1), (1)(a), (1)(b), (2) (two places), (3), (3)(a)(i), (3)(b)(i), (3)(c)(i), (4)(a)(i), (4)(b), (5) and (6), inserted “[the adjusted schedules under]” — to reflect placement of governor’s schedules; in (1)(a) and (1)(b), changed “schedules” to “schedule”, “indicate” to “indicates” — grammar.
- 2-18-304. Inserted “[the adjusted schedules under]” — to reflect placement of governor’s schedules.
- 2-18-305. In (1), (2), see 2-18-304.
- 2-18-311. Changed “year” to “years” — grammar, “this bill” to “Chapter 421, Laws 1981”.
- 2-18-809. In (4), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “33-1-221 through 33-1-229”.
- 2-18-1101. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 2-18-1106. In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “2-18-1105”.

TITLE 3

- 3-1-1105. In (1), changed “[sections 2 through 7]” to “3-1-1107 and 3-1-1121 through 3-1-1126” — see commissioner correction compiler’s comment under 3-1-1105.
- 3-10-1001. Changed “[sections 1 through 24]” to “Title 25, chapter 35” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 5

- 5-7-101. In (2), deleted “/her” after “his” — redundant.
- 5-7-102. In (7)(d), changed “Part 6, Chapter 4, Title 2, MCA” to “Title 2, chapter 4, part 6” - proper reference order; in (13), deleted “the commissioner of campaign finances and practices, created by 13-37-102, renamed in [Section 19]” from definition of “Commissioner” — redundant.
- 5-7-111. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “act” to “chapter” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 5-7-201. Deleted “/her” after “his” — redundant.
- 5-7-207. Deleted “/her” after “his” — redundant.
- 5-7-209. In second sentence, changed “this chapter” to “that section” — rearrangement.
- 5-7-210. Deleted “/her” after “his” — redundant; changed “have” to “has” — grammar.
- 5-7-212. In (1), changed “[Section 11]” to “5-7-208” (two places).
- 5-7-301. In (1), deleted “/she” after “he” — redundant.
- 5-7-305. In (2), deleted “/her” after “his” — redundant; deleted “MCA” after “2-16-601” and “2-16-603(3)” — redundant; in (5)(a), deleted “/herself” after “himself” — redundant; in (5)(c), deleted “/she” after “he” — redundant.
- 5-11-209. In (3), deleted “MCA” after “1-11-301” — redundant.
- 5-13-401. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2), changed “Title 5, chapter 13” to “this chapter”.
- 5-13-403. Changed “[section 2]” to “5-13-402”.

TITLE 7

- 7-2-4103. In (1)(b), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 3, 1981”.
- 7-4-2507. Changed “sections 2 through 5” to “7-4-2508 through 7-4-2510” (two places).
- 7-5-2402. Changed “2-15-1102” to “2-15-1811” — correction of internal reference.
- 7-6-201. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “7-6-213”.
- 7-6-206. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “7-6-213”.
- 7-6-2401. In (2), changed “this part” to “7-6-2401 through 7-6-2413”; “this act” should have been changed to “7-6-2401 through 7-6-2413” instead of “this part” (correction of error in 1978 codification).
- 7-11-301. In (1) and (2), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
- 7-11-303. In (4), changed “[section 7]” to “7-11-307”.
- 7-11-307. In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “7-11-303”, “elections” to “election” — grammar.
- 7-11-308. In (5), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this part”.
- 7-11-310. In (1), changed “[sections 3 through 10]” to “7-11-303 through 7-11-310”.
- 7-11-230. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “7-11-302”.
- 7-12-4222. In (1)(a)(ii), changed “bond” to “bonds” — grammar.
- 7-12-4229. At end of section, changed “are” to “is” — grammar.
- 7-13-144. (Version Effective January 1, 1982 through June 30, 1983): in introduction, changed “[House Bill 765]” to “Title 69, chapter 7”.
- 7-22-2207. In introduction, (3), changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part”; in (4), changed “[section 10]” to “7-22-2221”.
- 7-22-2208. Changed “[Sections 1 through 19] apply” to “This part applies”.
- 7-22-2209. Changed “[sections 13 and 14]” to “7-22-2224 and 7-22-2225”.
- 7-22-2210. Changed “[sections 1 through 19]” to “this part”.
- 7-22-2211. In (1)(c), changed “[section 5]” to “7-22-2212”.
- 7-22-2223. In (2), changed “[section 14]” to “7-22-2225”, “[section 15]” to “7-22-2226”.
- 7-22-2225. In (1), changed “[section 13]” to “7-22-2224”.
- 7-22-2231. Changed “[sections 4 through 7]” to “7-22-2211 through 7-22-2214”.
- 7-32-4120. In (1), deleted “chapter” after “chapter 9 or” — redundant.
- 7-33-2106. In (2), changed “[section 8]” to “13-1-401”.

7-34-2117. In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “13-1-401”.

TITLE 10

- 10-1-801. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 10-1-802. See 10-1-801.
- 10-1-803. In introduction and (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 10-1-805. In (5), see 10-1-803.
- 10-1-806. In (1), see 10-1-803.

TITLE 13

- 13-1-104. In (3), changed “[section 8]” to “13-1-401”.
- 13-1-301. In (3), changed “[section 8]” to “13-1-401”.
- 13-1-401. In (2), changed “election or deputy election administrator” to “election administrator or deputy election administrator” — clarity.

TITLE 15

- 15-1-402. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-406”.
- 15-1-406. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “15-1-407”; in (3), changed “[section 1]” to “this section”.
- 15-1-407. In (1), (2), (3)(a), (3)(b), and (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-1-406”.
- 15-1-701. In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “15-1-704”.
- 15-1-702. In (2) (two places), changed “[section 3]” to “15-1-703”.
- 15-1-703. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “15-1-702”.
- 15-1-705. In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “15-1-707”; in (2), changed “[section 2]” to “15-1-702”.
- 15-1-707. In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “15-1-705”.
- 15-1-709. Changed “[sections 1 through 8]” to “15-1-701 through 15-1-708”.
- 15-2-308. In (1), (2), (3)(a) and (b), and (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-2-307”.
- 15-2-309. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “15-2-307”.
- 15-2-310. Changed “[section 1]” to “15-2-307”.
- 15-6-134. In (1)(e)(ii), deleted “a” before “golf” and changed “course” to “courses” — consistency; in (2)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “15-24-1402”, “[section 2]” to “15-24-1501”.
- 15-6-135. In (2)(b), changed “science’s” to “sciences” — grammar.
- 15-6-140. In (1)(e), changed “classes” to “class” — grammar.
- 15-15-101. In (4), changed “[sections 1 through 4]” to “15-2-307 through 15-2-310”.
- 15-16-201. In (2), changed “[section 3(4)]” to “90-6-302(4)”.
- 15-16-601. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “15-2-306”.
- 15-23-602. In (8), changed “United States” to “U.S.” before “government” — uniform style.
- 15-23-603. In (1)(e) and (2), changed “United States” to “U. S.” before “government” — uniform style.
- 15-24-101. In (4), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”; in (5), inserted “or” after “taxes” — grammar.
- 15-24-104. In (2), inserted “or” before “license fees” — grammar.
- 15-24-208. Changed “that” to “who” — grammar.
- 15-24-301. In (6), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”.
- 15-24-1401. In introduction, changed “[section 3]” to “15-24-1402”; in (1), changed “[section 3(2)]” to “15-24-1402(2)”.
- 15-30-111. In (4), changed, “15-31-103(1)(l)” to “15-31-102(1)(l)” — correct inaccurate internal reference.
- 15-30-112. In (7), changed “this act” to “section 4, Chapter 548, Laws of 1981” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (8), changed “exemption” to “exemptions” — grammar.
- 15-30-121. In (5), changed “[section 3]” to “15-32-303”; see 15-24-301.
- 15-30-125. Changed “[section 1]” to “15-32-109”.
- 15-30-131. In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “15-32-109”.
- 15-30-171. In introduction, changed “[section 1 through 9]” to “15-30-171 through 15-30-179”; in (3), changed “[section 2]” to “15-30-172”.
- 15-30-172. Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “15-30-171 through 15-30-179”.
- 15-30-173. In (1), see 15-30-172.
- 15-30-174. In (3), see 15-30-172.
- 15-30-175. See 15-30-172; changed “Title 15, chapter 30” to “this chapter” (two places).
- 15-30-176. In introduction, see 15-30-172.
- 15-30-177. In (1), see 15-30-172.
- 15-30-179. See 15-30-172; deleted “section” before “45-7-203” — redundant.

- 15-30-208. In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “Title 15, chapter 1, part 7”.
- 15-30-311. See 15-30-208.
- 15-30-312. See 15-30-208.
- 15-31-114. See 15-24-301; in (6), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”; in (8)(b), changed “subsection (7)” to “this subsection”.
- 15-31-406. In (2), deleted “and” (three places) — redundant.
- 15-31-525. See 15-30-208.
- 15-32-104. In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “15-32-109”.
- 15-32-106. Changed “[section 1]” to “15-32-109”.
- 15-32-301. Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 15-32-302. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-33-101. Changed “[act]” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 15-33-102. See 15-33-101 (two places).
- 15-33-103. See 15-33-101.
- 15-33-105. See 15-33-101.
- 15-33-106. See 15-33-101.
- 15-36-108. See 15-30-208.
- 15-37-107. See 15-30-208.
- 15-37-206. See 15-30-208.
- 15-38-108. See 15-30-208.
- 15-38-202. In (2), added “the” after “allocated to” — grammar, changed “[section 5]” to “85-1-604”.
- 15-50-207. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”.
- 15-51-112. See 15-30-208.
- 15-53-113. See 15-30-208.
- 15-54-113. See 15-30-208.
- 15-55-109. See 15-30-208.
- 15-56-113. See 15-30-208.
- 15-58-107. See 15-30-208.
- 15-59-107. See 15-30-208.
- 15-59-206. See 15-30-208.
- 15-70-211. See 15-30-208.
- 15-70-334. See 15-30-208.

TITLE 16

- 16-1-409. In (5), see 15-30-208.
- 16-4-409. In introduction, changed “part” to “[chapter]” — correction of inaccurate reference.
- 16-4-410. In (1), changed “the effective date of this act” to “October 1, 1981” and “(sections 2 through 5)” to “sections 2 through 4, Chapter 519, Laws of 1981, and 16-4-409”; in (2), changed “the effective date of this act” to “October 1, 1981”.

TITLE 17

- 17-5-104. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 23, 1981,” (two places).
- 17-5-105. Changed “the effective date” to “April 23, 1981” and “termination date of this act” to “July 1, 1983”.
- 17-5-205. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 6, 1981”.
- 17-5-413. Changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “17-5-411 and 17-5-412”.
- 17-5-422. (1), changed “Title 17, chapter 5, part 4” to “this part” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference, deleted “building” — redundant; in (2), changed “section 1” to “subsection (1)”.
- 17-5-701. Changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part” (two places).
- 17-5-702. In (1), changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 23]” to “Title 85, chapter 1, part 6”, changed “[section 5]” to “85-1-604”.
- 17-5-705. Changed “[the effective date of sections 24 through 42]” to “July 1, 1981,”.
- 17-5-707. Changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part”.
- 17-5-710. In (1), changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part”.
- 17-5-712. Changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part”.
- 17-5-713. In (2), changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part”.
- 17-5-716. In (1) (two places) and (2), changed “[sections 24 through 42]” to “this part”.
- 17-8-105. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “17-8-106” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 18

- 18-2-101. In introduction, added “18-2-122” after “18-2-114” — 1979 rearrangement, sentence structure.
- 18-2-403. In (3), changed “[section 4]” to “18-2-422”.
- 18-2-423. See 18-2-403.
- 18-2-424. Changed “[section 5]” to “18-2-423”.
- 18-5-401. Changed “[act]” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 18-5-402. In introduction, (2), (3), (6), and (7), changed “[act]” to “part” — see 18-5-401; in (1), changed “fields” to “field” — grammar; in (3), changed “who” to “whom” — grammar.
- 18-5-403. In (1) (two places), (2), and (3), changed “[act]” to “part” — see 18-5-401; in (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 18-5-406. In (3), changed “[section 5(7) and (8)]” to “18-5-415(2) and 18-5-416”.
- 18-5-411. In (1) (three places), (2) (three places), (3), and (4), changed “[act]” to “part” — see 18-5-401; inserted a new (2) and renumbered subsections — sentence structure; in (2) (three places), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981” and changed “shall” to “may” — grammar; in (4), changed “subsection (2)” to “subsection (3)” — internal reference change.
- 18-5-412. Changed “[act]” to “part” — see 18-5-401.
- 18-5-414. Changed “[act]” to “part” — see 18-5-401.
- 18-5-415. In (4), (5), and (6), changed “[act]” to “part” — see 18-5-401.
- 18-5-416. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 18-8-101. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (five places).
- 18-8-102. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 18-8-103. See 18-8-102.
- 18-8-112. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “18-8-105” and “[section 7]” to “18-8-106”; in (2) and (3), changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 18-11-101. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 18-11-102. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 18-11-101.
- 18-11-104. In introduction, changed “[section 3]” to “18-11-103”.
- 18-11-105. In (1), (2) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 18-11-101.
- 18-11-106. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter”, changed “[section 5]” to “18-11-105” (two places).
- 18-11-107. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 18-11-101.
- 18-11-108. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 18-11-101.
- 18-11-109. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 18-11-101.
- 18-11-110. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 18-11-101.
- 18-11-111. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 10] do” to “this chapter does”, “effect” to “affect” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference, grammar, spelling; in (2), changed “[sections 1 through 10]” to “this chapter”.

TITLE 19

- 19-3-104. In (20), changed subsection “(11)” to “[9]” — correct reference.
- 19-3-801. In (1), changed “rates shall be 6.2%” to “rates shall be 6.32%” — in accordance with coordination section.
- 19-3-1304. In (1)(c), (1)(d), and (1)(e), deleted “, MCA” after reference — redundant.
- 19-4-401. In (2)(f), changed “[section 1]” to “19-4-408”.
- 19-4-802. In (2), added “Chapter 549, Laws of 1981” after “section 5” — to complete reference.
- 19-4-1001. See 19-4-802.
- 19-11-606. In (1), changed “[section 52]” to “19-13-1006” (two places).
- 19-12-301. Changed “[section 30] and 19-11-512” to “19-11-512 and 19-13-604”.
- 19-12-409. In (1)(a) and (b), changed “[section 2]” to “19-12-408”.
- 19-13-101. Changed “[Sections 1 through 52]” to “This chapter”.
- 19-13-102. In (1) and (2), changed “[sections 1 through 52]” to “this chapter”.
- 19-13-103. Changed “[sections 1 through 52]” to “this chapter”.
- 19-13-104. In introduction, (11), (12), and (17), changed “[sections 1 through 52]” to “this chapter”; in (5) and (18), changed “[section 8]” to “19-13-108”.
- 19-13-106. Changed “[section 22]” to “19-13-501” and “[the effective date of this section]” to “April 29, 1981”.
- 19-13-108. In (1), changed “[section 5]” to “19-13-105” and “[sections 1 through 52]” to “this chapter” (two places); in (2), changed “[section 24]” to “19-13-503”.
- 19-13-201. See 19-13-103.
- 19-13-202. In (1), (2), and (4), see 19-13-103.
- 19-13-203. See 19-13-103 (two places).
- 19-13-204. In (1), see 19-13-103.
- 19-13-301. In (1)(c), changed “[section 8]” to “19-13-108”.
- 19-13-304. In (1), changed “[section 44]” to “19-13-902”.

- 19-13-502. See 19-13-103 (three places).
- 19-13-503. In (1), (2), and (3), see 19-13-103.
- 19-13-504. Changed “[section 24]” to “19-13-503”.
- 19-13-602. Changed “[section 17]” to “19-13-304”.
- 19-13-606. In (1), see 19-13-103.
- 19-13-607. Changed “[section 31]” to “19-13-605”.
- 19-13-701. In (2), changed “[section 35]” to “19-13-702”.
- 19-13-704. In (1)(a), (1)(b), (2)(a), and (2)(c), changed “[subsection (1) of section 34]” to “19-13-701(1)”; in (1)(b)(i), changed “[section 4]” to “19-13-104”; in (2)(b) and (2)(c), changed “[subsection (2) of section 34]” to “19-13-701(2)”.
- 19-13-803. In (1) and (2), changed “[section 39]” to “19-13-802”.
- 19-13-805. In (1)(a), (1)(b), and (3), changed “[section 41]” to “19-13-804”.
- 19-13-901. Changed “[section 4]” to “19-13-104”.
- 19-13-902. In (1)(a) and (2), see 19-13-901.
- 19-13-1001. Changed “[sections 1 through 52]” to “this chapter” (two places).
- 19-13-1003. See 19-13-1001.
- 19-13-1004. See 19-13-1001.
- 19-13-1007. In (1), changed “[subsection (1)(a) of section 37]” to “19-13-704(1)(a)”, “[subsection (1) of section 40]” to “19-13-803(1)”, and “[subsection (1) of section 44]” to “19-13-902(1)”; in (2), changed “[subsection (2) of section 40]” to “19-13-803(2)” and “[subsection (2) of section 44]” to “19-13-902(2)”.

TITLE 20

- 20-3-106. In (27), changed “the” to “and” before “in accordance with” — grammar.
- 20-6-216. At the end of (3), added “and” — sentence structure.
- 20-7-305. In (1), (2), and (4), changed “[this act]” to “this section and 20-7-306” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 20-7-306. In (6), changed “program” to “programs” — grammar.
- 20-15-309. Changed “[section 4]” to “20-15-312”.
- 20-15-313. Changed “[section 4]” to “20-15-312”, changed “[section 3]” to “20-15-311”.

TITLE 23

- 23-2-616. Added (7), which was omitted from 1979 composite. Enacted as sec. 17, Ch. 712, L. 1979.
- 23-4-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1662” to “2-15-1881” and in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 23-4-105. Changed “37-1-102” to “37-1-121” — correction of internal reference.
- 23-5-413. In (2)(a), changed “23-5-413” to “subsection (1)”.

TITLE 25

Rules of Appellate Civil Procedure

- Rule 10. In (a), changed “Six” to “Three” — see compiler’s comments to Rule 10.
- 25-3-201. In (3), changed “refuse” to “refuses” — grammar.
- 25-10-101. In (7), changed “[section 3]” to “25-10-303”.
- 25-10-302. Changed “[section 3]” to “25-10-303”; deleted “and” after “71-1-233” — redundant.
- 25-31-102. In (1), changed “appear” to “appears” — grammar.
- 25-31-112. In introduction, changed “[section 18]” to “25-35-605”.
- 25-35-501. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 25-35-601. In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “25-35-602”.
- 25-35-605. In (3), changed “[section 17]” to “subsection (1)”.
- 25-35-806. In (2), changed “[section 17]” to “25-35-605(1)”.

TITLE 30

- 30-10-201. In (6), changed “subsection (8)” to “subsection (10)” — correction of internal reference.
- 30-14-301. Changed “act” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 30-14-302. Changed “act” to “part” — see 30-14-301.
- 30-14-303. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 30-14-301.
- 30-14-305. In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.

- 30-14-307. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”; changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 30-14-301.
- 30-14-308. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 30-14-301.
- 30-16-101. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 30-16-102. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 30-16-101.
- 30-16-103. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” (two places) — see 30-16-101.
- 30-16-203. Changed “the effective date of this act” to “April 20, 1981”.

TITLE 31

- 31-1-106. (Temporary) In (1), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “31-1-111 and 31-1-112”.
- 31-1-107. (Temporary) In (4), changed “[section 1]” to “31-1-111”.
- 31-1-111. (Temporary) In introduction, changed “[section 2]” to “31-1-112”.
- 31-1-502. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “31-1-501”.
- 31-2-106. Deleted “, MCA” after “Title 25, chapter 13, part 6” — redundant.

TITLE 32

- 32-1-201. In (7), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 32-2-111. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 29, 1981,”; added “a” before “special order” — clarification and grammar.
- 32-5-102. In (5), changed “[section 9]” to “32-5-104”.
- 32-5-103. In (4), see 32-5-102.
- 32-5-104. In (1), (2) (three places), and (5) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (2)(a), (c), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 32-5-201. In (4), see 32-5-102.
- 32-5-301. In (13), see 32-5-102.
- 32-5-302. In (3), see 32-5-102.
- 32-5-303. Deleted “either” before “the disclosures” — grammar.
- 32-5-306. In (7), changed “subsection” to “subsections” — grammar, “[section 9]” to “32-5-104”.
- 32-5-402. In (2), see 32-5-102.
- 32-5-501. In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “32-5-504”.
- 32-5-502. In (1) and (2), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “this part”.
- 32-5-504. In introduction, changed “[section 1]” to “32-5-501”; in (1), changed “[section 2]” to “32-5-502”.

TITLE 33

- 33-1-102. In (3), changed “Montana Codes Annotated” to “Montana Code Annotated” — correction of inaccurate terminology.
- 33-1-221. Changed “[Sections 1 through 9]” to “33-1-221 through 33-1-229”.
- 33-1-222. In (1) (three places), and (2), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “33-1-221 through 33-1-229”.
- 33-1-224. In (2), changed “[section 5]” to “33-1-225”.
- 33-1-229. Changed “[sections 3 through 9]” to “33-1-223 through 33-1-229”.
- 33-1-501. In (1), changed “form” to “forms” — grammar.
- 33-2-612. In (4), changed “part 9” to “part 13” — internal reference correction.
- 33-2-705. In (4)(a), changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “33-1-221 through 33-1-229”; in (4)(b), changed subsection “(3)” to “(4)” — correction of inaccurate reference.
- 33-2-1104. Merged subsection (2) into subsection (1) by changing “(2) No” to “and no” — correction of 1978 recodification subsection numbering which affected meaning; corrected internal references throughout from “subsection (2)” to “subsection (1)”; in (3), changed “subsection (3)” to “subsection (2)” — correction of internal reference.
- 33-2-1105. Correction of internal references throughout, changing “33-2-1104(2)” to “33-2-1104(1)”; in (3), changed “subsections (2) through (5) of 33-2-1104” to “subsections (1) through (4)”.
- 33-2-1106. In (1)(a) (two places), deleted “subsections”, “and (2)”; in (2)(a), changed “subsections (2) through (5) of 33-2-1104” to “subsections (1) through (4) of 33-2-1104” — correction of internal references.
- 33-3-104. In (2), changed “part 9” to “part 13” — internal reference correction.
- 33-3-215. In (3), see 33-3-104.
- 33-3-401. In (3), see 33-3-104.
- 33-3-432. In (3), see 33-3-104.
- 33-4-101. In (4), changed “chapter 2, part 9” to “chapter 2, part 13” — corrected erroneous reference.

- 33-6-101. In (3), see 33-4-101.
 33-7-101. In (2), see 33-4-101.
 33-7-526. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
 33-10-205. In (1)(b), changed “33-10-227” to “33-10-228” — erroneous reference.
 33-14-101. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 33-14-102. In introduction, (2), and (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-14-101.
 33-14-201. In (1) and (3), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-14-101.
 33-14-202. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-14-101.
 33-14-203. In (4), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-14-101.
 33-14-302. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-14-101.
 33-14-307. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — see 33-14-101.
 33-15-321. Changed “This [act]” to “Sections 33-15-321 through 33-15-329”.
 33-15-322. In (1) and (2), changed “this [act]” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329”; in (2), changed “This [act] is” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329 are” (two places).
 33-15-323. In introduction and (2)(a), changed “this [act]” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329”.
 33-15-324. In (1), changed “This [act] applies” to “Sections 33-15-321 through 33-15-329 apply”, “this [act]” to “33-15-321 through 329” (two places); in (1)(d) and (1)(e), changed “this [act]” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329”; in (2), changed “This [act] provides” to “Sections 33-15-321 through 33-15-329 provide”; in (3), changed “[section 5(1)(a)]” to “33-15-325(1)(a)” (two places).
 33-15-325. In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “33-15-324”, “this [act]” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329”; in (4), changed “[section 7]” to “33-15-327”.
 33-15-326. Changed “this [act]” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329”.
 33-15-327. In introduction, changed “[section 5(1)(a)]” to “33-15-325(1)(a)”.
 33-15-328. Changed “[section 5(1)(a)]” to “33-15-325(1)(a)”.
 33-15-329. In (1), changed “section 4” to “33-15-324”, changed “this act applies” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329 apply”, “this act” to “33-15-321 through 33-15-329” (two places), and “section 5(4)” to “33-15-325(4)”.
 33-17-504. Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “33-1-221 through 33-1-229”.
 33-19-101. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 33-19-102. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101.
 33-19-103. In (1), (2), and (4), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101; in (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “July 1, 1982”.
 33-19-104. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101; rearranged; in (9)(f) and (12)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101; in (22)(b), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101, “[section 15]” to “33-19-306”; in (23), deleted “33-8-103 and” — Title 33, chapter 8, terminated December 31, 1981.
 33-19-202. In (2)(c), changed “[section 15]” to “33-19-306”; in (2)(d), changed “[sections 10 and 11]” to “33-19-301 and 33-19-302”.
 33-19-205. In (1)(b), changed “[section 10]” to “33-19-301”.
 33-19-301. In (4), changed “[section 12]” to “33-19-303”.
 33-19-303. In (1)(b), changed “[sections 10 and 11]” to “33-19-301 and 33-19-302”.
 33-19-306. In (2)(a), changed “[section 8]” to “33-19-204”.
 33-19-401. In (1) and (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101.
 33-19-402. See 33-19-101 (two places).
 33-19-403. See 33-19-101.
 33-19-404. In (1) and (2), changed “[section 17]” to “33-19-402”; in (1) and (2) (two places), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101.
 33-19-405. In (1), changed “[section 17]” to “33-19-402” and “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101; in (1) and (2), changed “[section 19]” to “33-19-404”.
 33-19-406. Changed “[section 19]” to “33-19-404”; “[section 20]” to “33-19-405”; “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101.
 33-19-407. In (1), changed “[sections 10, 11, or 12]” to “33-19-301, 33-19-302, or 33-19-303”; in (2), changed “[section 15]” to “33-19-306” (two places); in (5), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101.
 33-19-408. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 33-19-101.
 33-22-305. Changed “this [act]” to “Sections 33-22-305 through 33-22-311” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 33-22-306. Changed “this [act]” to “33-22-305 through 33-22-311” — see 33-22-305.
 33-22-307. In (1), changed “this [act]” to “33-22-305 through 33-22-311” — see 33-22-305.
 33-22-704. In (2), changed “[120 days after the effective date of this act]” to “January 29, 1982”.
 33-22-901. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
 33-22-902. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 33-22-901.

- 33-22-903. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 33-22-901; in (4)(c), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 33-22-901 and “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 8, 1981”.
- 33-22-907. In (4)(e), changed “[subsection (4) of section 3]” to “33-22-903(4)”.
- 33-22-909. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 33-22-901.
- 33-22-1003. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”, “[120 days after the effective date of this act]” to “January 29, 1982”.

TITLE 35

- 35-1-401. In (4), added “or certified” after “dissent by registered” — see text of 1-1-202.
- 35-1-804. In (1), deleted “articles of” after “articles of merger,” — redundant.
- 35-1-810. In (2)(b), changed “[section 49]” to “35-1-812”.
- 35-1-1015. Changed “nor” to “or” — grammar.
- 35-2-1202. Changed “[section 2]” to “35-2-1201”.
- 35-12-501. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 35-12-502. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-503. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” (two places) — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-504. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 35-12-501; in (1), changed “[section 11]” to “35-12-601”; in (3), changed “[section 26]” to “35-12-802”; in (10), changed “[section 42]” to “35-12-1101”.
- 35-12-506. In (1)(a), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-507. In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “35-12-508”.
- 35-12-508. In (1), changed “[section 7(1)]” to “35-12-507(1)”.
- 35-12-601. In (1)(c), changed “[section 7]” to “35-12-507”.
- 35-12-602. In (2)(d), changed “[section 47(3)]” to “35-12-1201(3)”.
- 35-12-604. In (1), changed “[sections 11 through 19]” to “35-12-601 through 35-12-609”.
- 35-12-605. Changed “[section 14]” to “35-12-604”.
- 35-12-607. In (2), changed “[section 15]” to “35-12-605”.
- 35-12-609. Changed “[section 16]” to “35-12-606”.
- 35-12-701. In (1)(b), changed “[section 45]” to “35-12-1104”.
- 35-12-702. Changed “[section 22]” to “35-12-703”.
- 35-12-703. In (4), changed “[section 5(2)(a) and 5(2)(b)]” to “subsections (2)(a) and (2)(b) of 35-12-505”.
- 35-12-704. In (2), changed “[section 12]” to “35-12-602”.
- 35-12-705. In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “35-12-508”.
- 35-12-802. In (1), changed “[section 35]” to “35-12-1002”; in (2), changed “[section 43]” to “35-12-1102”.
- 35-12-803. Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-902. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-1001. In introduction, changed “[sections 34 through 41]” to “35-12-1001 through 35-12-1008”; in (2), changed “[section 41(3)]” to “35-12-1008(3)”.
- 35-12-1004. Changed “[sections 34 through 41]” to “35-12-1001 through 35-12-1008”.
- 35-12-1008. In (1) and (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-1103. Changed “[This act]” to “This chapter” — see 35-12-501.
- 35-12-1104. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — see 35-12-501 and “[sections 34 through 41]” to “35-12-1001 through 35-12-1008”; in (3), changed “[sections 17 and 31]” to “35-12-607 and 35-12-902”.
- 35-12-1201. In (4), changed “[section 48]” to “35-12-1202”.
- 35-12-1204. In (1) and (2), changed “[section 34 or 37]” to “35-12-1001 or 35-12-1004”.
- 35-12-1308. Changed “[sections 51 through 58]” to “35-12-1301 through 35-12-1308”.

TITLE 37

- 37-1-130. Changed “[reallocated by section 4]” to “in this title that regulates a profession or occupation and that is allocated to the department of commerce” — to provide code reference.
- 37-1-131. In (2), changed “37-1-102(1)” to “37-1-121(1)” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-2-301. In (2), changed “chapter” to “section” — correction of 1978 recodification error.
- 37-3-102. In (1)(b), changed “2-15-1605” to “2-15-1841” — correction of internal reference; in (1)(c), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-3-103. In (1)(m), changed “[sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 10]” to “Title 37, chapter 20”.
- 37-3-206. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-4-101. In (1)(a), changed “board of dentists” to “board of dentistry” — corrected name of board, “2-15-1606” to “2-15-1842” — correction of internal reference; in (1)(b), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-4-203. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-4-303. Moved (2) to 37-4-403(2) — correction of 1978 recodification error.
- 37-4-403. Added (2) from 37-4-303(2) — correction of 1978 recodification error.
- 37-4-405. In (2), deleted “by the board” after “a review” — redundant.

- 37-7-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1609” to “2-15-1843” — correction of internal reference; in (5), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-7-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-7-302. In (4), deleted “The fee for registration by reciprocity is \$200.” — coordination with Ch. 345, L. 1981.
- 37-8-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1610” to “2-15-1844” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-8-203. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-9-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1611” to “2-15-1845” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-9-201. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-9-311. In (1), changed “37-1-102” to “37-1-121” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-10-101. In (3)(a), changed “2-15-1612” to “2-15-1846” — correction of internal reference; in (3)(b), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-10-203. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-11-101. In (7), changed “2-15-1628” to “2-15-1858” — correction of internal reference; in (8), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-11-203. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-12-101. In (1)(a), changed “2-15-1613” to “2-15-1847” — correction of internal reference; in (1)(b), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-12-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-14-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1614” to “2-15-1848” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-14-201. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-15-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1615” to “2-15-1849” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-15-203. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-16-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1616” to “2-15-1850” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-16-203. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-16-402. In (2), following “application, or” deleted “that he” — redundant.
- 37-17-102. In (2), changed “2-15-1617” to “2-15-1851” — correction of internal reference; in (3), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-17-201. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-18-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1618” to “2-15-1852” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-18-203. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-19-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1619” to “2-15-1853” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-19-201. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-20-101. In (1) and (2), changed “[section 2]” to “37-20-301”.
- 37-20-103. Changed “act” to “chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 37-20-104. In 2(d), changed “[sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 10]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-20-201. Changed “[sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 10]” to “this chapter” (three places); changed “2-15-1605” to “2-15-1841” — renumbered section.
- 37-20-202. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 10]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-20-301. In (2)(a) and (2)(d), changed “[section 3]” to “37-20-101”.
- 37-20-302. In (4), changed “[sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 10]” to “this chapter”.
- 37-20-303. Changed “[Sections 1 through 6 and 8 through 10] do” to “This chapter does”.
- 37-30-101. In (1)(b), changed, “2-15-1625” to “2-15-1856” — correction of internal reference; in (1)(c), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-30-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-31-101. In (3), changed “2-15-1626” to “2-15-1857” — correction of internal reference; in (4), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-31-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-33-202. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-40-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1631” to “2-15-1861” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-40-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-43-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1632” to “2-15-1862” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-43-202. In (4), changed “37-1-102” to “37-1-121” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-50-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1641” to “2-15-1866” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-50-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-51-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1644” to “2-15-1867” — correction of internal reference; in (5), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-51-205. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-51-303. In (2)(b), changed “(a) or (b)” to “(2)(a)(i) or (2)(a)(ii)” — due to renumbering.

- 37-51-321. In introduction, see 37-43-202.
- 37-51-322. See 37-43-202.
- 37-65-102. In (2), changed “2-15-1651” to “2-15-1871” — correction of internal reference; in (4), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-65-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-66-103. In (1), changed “2-15-1652” to “2-15-1872” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-66-201. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-67-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1653” to “2-15-1873” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-67-203. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-68-102. In (1), changed “2-15-1654” to “2-15-1874” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-68-202. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.
- 37-69-101. In (1), changed “2-15-1655” to “2-15-1875” — correction of internal reference; in (2), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 37-69-203. Changed “[section 1]” to “37-1-133”.

TITLE 39

- 39-3-406. In 2(m), changed “[section 3]” to “7-4-2509(1)”.
- 39-31-109. Changed “act” to “chapter” — the prior reference and the new reference overlap, with some material in the prior reference not contained in the new reference but which material does not affect the meaning of the reference, and with some material in the new reference not contained in the prior reference but which additional material does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 39-51-1217. Deleted “except that for calendar year 1979, the tax rate Schedule X shall be applied as provided for in [39-51-1202]” — temporary and referring to a repealed section.
- 37-51-2303. In (4), changed “the effective date of this act” to “March 11, 1981”.
- 39-51-2508. In (3), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “March 19, 1981”.

TITLE 40

- 40-2-311. Changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3 of this chapter” — necessary due to addition of part 4 in 1979.
- 40-4-222. Changed “[this act]” to “40-4-222 through 40-4-225”.
- 40-4-223. In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “40-4-224”.
- 40-5-202. In (8), inserted “orders” after “district court” — omitted in codification, was in enrolled bill.
- 40-5-241. Changed “[sections 1, 4, 5, 8, and 9]” to “15-1-701, 15-1-704, 15-1-705, 15-1-708, and 15-1-709”; changed “[subsection (3) of section 5]” to “subsection (3) of 15-1-705”.
- 40-5-301. Changed “[This act]” to “This part”.
- 40-5-302. See 40-5-301.
- 40-5-304. In (1) and (2), see 40-5-301.
- 40-5-306. Changed “[section 5]” to “40-5-305”.
- 40-5-307. Changed “[section 4]” to “40-5-304”.
- 40-5-308. In (1), see 40-5-307; in (2)(c), changed “[section 9]” to “40-5-309”.
- 40-5-311. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places).
- 40-6-125. In (2), changed “[section 1]” to “40-6-132”.
- 40-6-133. In (4), deleted “of this section” after “subsection (1)” — redundant.
- 40-6-134. In (1)(d), changed “[section 11]” to “40-8-109”; in (2), changed “[section 2(1)]” to “40-6-133(1)”.
- 40-8-103. In introduction, added “the following definitions apply” after “otherwise requires” — uniform style; in (1), changed “did” to “does” — grammar; in (11), changed “[sections 1 through 3]” to “40-6-132 through 40-6-134”.
- 40-8-109. In (2)(d), changed “subsection (2)(a) through (2)(c)” to “(a) through (c) of subsection (2)” — uniformity.
- 40-8-121. In (4), changed “[section 11]” to “40-8-109”.

TITLE 41

- 41-3-104. In (3), changed “[section 2]” to “41-5-807”.
- 41-3-601. Changed “[act]” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 41-3-602. See 41-3-601 (two places).
- 41-3-603. In introduction and (3), see 41-3-601; in (4), added “[of social and rehabilitation services]” — clarity.
- 41-3-607. In (2), see 41-3-601.

- 41-3-609. In (1)(a), changed “40-6-124” to “40-6-132 through 40-6-134” — correction of reference to repealed section.
- 41-3-610. Rearranged wording in (2) and deleted “to the court” — redundant.
- 41-3-611. In (2), changed “[act]” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference; in (3), changed “[section 6]” to “41-3-609”.
- 41-3-612. Changed “[act]” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 41-5-523. In (1)(e), inserted “(1)” to read “subsection (1)(d)” — corrected citation.
- 41-5-801. In (2)(c), changed “[section 2]” to “41-5-807”.

TITLE 44

- 44-12-102. In (1)(f), changed “[section 1]” to “45-10-101”.
- 44-12-103. In (2)(d), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “Title 45, chapter 10, part 1”.

TITLE 45

- 45-6-310. Changed “[section 3]” to “45-6-311”.
- 45-7-210. In (1), changed “contractors” to “contractor”, “claim” to “claims” — grammar.
- 45-10-101. In (1) and (2), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.
- 45-10-102. In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”; in (6) (two places), changed “[sections 3 through 6]” to “45-10-103 through 45-10-106”.
- 45-10-105. Changed “[section 4]” to “45-10-104”.
- 45-10-107. Changed “[sections 1 through 7]” to “this part”.

TITLE 46

- 46-8-101. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “46-8-111”.
- 46-18-201. In (1)(a)(v), changed “[section 1]” to “46-18-231”; in (1)(a)(vi), changed “[sections 2 and 3]” to “46-18-232 and 46-18-233”; in (1)(a)(vii), changed “[section 4]” to “46-8-113”; in (1)(d), changed “[section 2]” to “46-18-232” and “[section 4]” to “46-8-113”.
- 46-18-233. In (1), changed “[section 1 or 2]” to “46-18-231 or 46-18-232”.
- 46-18-234. Changed “[section 1 or 2]” to “46-18-231 or 46-18-232”.
- 46-18-235. Changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “46-18-231 and 46-18-232”.

TITLE 50

- 50-5-103. In (4), changed “statement” to “statements” — grammar.
- 50-5-231. In (2), changed “[section 2]” to “subsection (1)”.
- 50-15-101. In introduction, changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 4” — necessary due to addition of new part 7 (Ch. 354, L. 1981).
- 50-15-701. Changed “[This act]” to “This part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 50-15-702. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 50-15-701.
- 50-15-704. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 50-15-701.
- 50-15-705. Changed “[section 3]” to “50-15-703”.
- 50-15-706. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 50-15-701.
- 50-23-101. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 50-23-104. Changed “[section 3]” to “50-23-103”.
- 50-23-105. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 50-23-101.
- 50-23-106. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 50-23-101.
- 50-31-208. In (3), deleted “section” before “50-31-103(16)” — redundant.
- 50-31-311. In (1), changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “Title 50, chapter 42”.
- 50-31-314. Changed “[sections 2 and 4]” to “50-31-313 and 50-31-315”, “[section 2]” to “50-31-313”, and “[section 4]” to “50-31-315”.
- 50-31-506. In (1), changed “[section 2 or 4]” to “50-31-313, 50-31-315”.
- 50-40-109. Changed “their” to “his” — grammar.
- 50-42-101. Changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “this part”.
- 50-42-106. Changed “[Sections 2 through 8] are” to “This part is”.
- 50-42-107. Changed “[Sections 2 through 8 do]” to “This part does”.
- 50-60-203. Deleted (4) and put material in 50-60-204 at the end of (2) — correction of recodification error.
- 50-60-204. Added language to the end of (2) from 50-60-203(4) — correction of recodification error.

TITLE 53

- 53-2-701. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 53-2-702. In introduction and (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 53-2-701.
- 53-2-703. Changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 53-2-705. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 53-2-701.
- 53-2-706. In (1), changed “[section 7]” to “53-2-707”; in 2(b), after “pursuant to” inserted “[29]” — incomplete reference.
- 53-2-707. In (4), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 53-2-701; in (6), changed “[section 6]” to “53-2-706”.
- 53-4-112. Changed “[section 2]” to “41-5-807”.
- 53-20-305. In (3)(b), changed “recommendation” to “recommendations” — grammar.
- 53-30-204. In (2), changed “[sections 1 through 11]” to “Title 18, chapter 11”.
- 53-32-101. In (3), changed “2-15-1609” to “2-15-1843” — correction of internal reference; in (8), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.

TITLE 60

- 60-11-1107. In (1), changed “17-2-1101” to “17-2-102” — conform to Session Law by correcting erroneous citation.

TITLE 61

- 61-3-303. In (2)(b)(ii), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”.
- 61-3-317. Inserted “or” after “taxes,” — grammar.
- 61-3-332. In (5) and (6), changed “section 2” to “61-3-532”.
- 61-3-509. Changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”.
- 61-3-531. In introduction, changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “61-3-531 through 61-3-536”.
- 61-3-533. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “61-3-532”.
- 61-3-534. See 61-3-533.
- 61-3-701. In (1), see 61-3-509.
- 61-4-202. In (5), changed “part 1” to “Title 61, chapter 4, part 1” — clarification.
- 61-10-105. In (2)(a) (beginning of table), changed “an” to “any”, inserted “of” after “Axles of all” at the end of first column — clarity.
- 61-10-144. In (3), changed “vehicles” to “vehicle” — grammar.

TITLE 69

- 69-1-201. In (1), changed “part 2” to “part 1” — corrected erroneous reference.
- 69-1-227. Changed “[sections 1 through 9]” to “Title 15, chapter 1, part 7”.
- 69-3-101. (Temporary) In (5), changed “[sections 1 through 6]” to “chapter 7” — the prior reference contains less material than the new reference but the additional material in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-3-601. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 69-3-602. In (1) and (2), changed “[section 1(4)(a)]” to “69-3-601”.
- 69-3-603. In (2), changed “[section 4]” to “69-3-604”.
- 69-7-101. (Temporary) Changed “[section 5]” to “69-7-102”.
- 69-7-201. (Temporary) Changed “[this act]” to “this chapter” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 69-12-201. At the end of (1)(e), deleted “and”; at the beginning of (1)(g), added “provide standards for the safe operation of” — for clarification.

TITLE 70

- 70-1-401. Changed “to” to “or” — conforms MCA to original language of Sec. 1140 Civ. C. of 1895.
- 70-17-112. In (4), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 14, 1981” (two places).
- 70-21-309. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 70-22-103. In (9), changed “2-15-1653” to “2-15-1873” — correction of internal reference.
- 70-27-206. Changed “recover” to “recovers” — grammar.
- 70-28-304. In (1), changed “[section 2]” to “70-28-302”.
- 70-30-322. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “70-30-321”.
- 70-32-101. Rearranged for readability.
- 70-32-103. Changed “be” to “is” — archaic language.

TITLE 72

- 72-1-101. Added “and Chapter 16, part 6,” after “Chapters 1 through 5” — correction of 1978 recodification error.
- 72-4-201. In (1)(a), changed “[section 16]” to “72-4-309”.
- 72-4-310. Changed “[section 16]” to “72-4-309”.
- 72-5-319. In (1)(l), changed “[section 7]” to “72-5-320”.
- 72-16-603. In (2), changed “code” to “part” — correction of 1978 recodification omission; the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.

TITLE 75

- 75-1-201. In (1)(b), changed “subsection (4)” to “subsection (2)” and in (1)(c), changed “subsection (2)(c)” to “subsection (1)(b)(iii)” — correction of internal references which were rendered incorrect by subsection renumbering.
- 75-10-206. In (1), changed “an” to “a” (two places) — grammar.
- 75-10-301. In introduction, changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-302”.
- 75-10-303. Changed “[section 2]” to “75-10-302”.
- 75-10-401. In introduction, changed “[Sections 8 through 28]” to “This part”.
- 75-10-402. In (2), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-403. In introduction and (6), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-404. In (1)(a) and (2), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part” (three places).
- 75-10-405. In (8), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-406. In (3), (4), and (5), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-407. Changed “[section 10]” to “75-10-403”, “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part” (three places), “[section 13]” to “75-10-406”.
- 75-10-408. In (1) (two places), (3), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “[section 22]” to “75-10-415”.
- 75-10-409. Changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part” (four places).
- 75-10-410. In (1), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part” (four places).
- 75-10-411. In (5), changed “[section 17]” to “75-10-410”.
- 75-10-412. Changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-413. In (1), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part” (two places), “[it]” to “this part”; in (3)(b), changed “[section 21], [section 24], or [section 25]” to “75-10-414, 75-10-417, or 75-10-418”.
- 75-10-414. In introduction, deleted “, MCA” after “chapter 19” — redundant; in (2), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”, “[it]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-417. In (1), (3), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”, “[it]” to “this part”; in (2), changed “[section 25]” to “75-10-418”.
- 75-10-418. In (1) and (2), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”, changed “[it]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-419. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”; in (2), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”.
- 75-10-421. In (1) and (2), changed “[sections 8 through 28]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[it]” to “this part”.
- 75-20-219. In (4), changed “75-20-219(2)” to “subsection (2)”.
- 75-20-406. In (3), changed “75-20-406(1) and (2)” to “subsections (1) and (2)”; in (4), changed “75-20-406(3)(a)” to “subsection (3)(a)”.

TITLE 76

- 76-2-401. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “76-2-402” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 76-2-402. In (1), changed “Title 76, chapter 2” to “this chapter”.
- 76-4-1101. In (2), changed “2-15-1644” to “2-15-1867” — correction of internal reference; in (3), changed “part 16” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 76-4-1202. See 76-4-1101.
- 76-13-102. In (1), changed “2-15-3302” to “Article X, section 4, of the Montana Constitution”; in (3), changed “part 33” to “part 32” — see sections 1 and 2, Ch. 529, L. 1981.
- 76-13-302. In (1), changed “part 33” to “part 32” — see sections 1 and 2, Ch. 529, L. 1981.
- 76-13-401. In (1), see 76-13-102; in (2), changed “part 33” to “part 32” — see sections 1 and 2, Ch. 529, L. 1981.
- 76-13-501. See 76-13-302.

TITLE 77

- 77-5-104. Rearranged — sentence structure; in (3), deleted “Every”, added “The following”, changed “sheriff” to “sheriffs”, changed “undersheriff” to “undersheriffs”, changed “deputy sheriff” to “deputy sheriffs”, and changed “warden” to “wardens” — rearrangement.

TITLE 80

- 80-6-101. In (15), changed “[section 4]” to “80-6-112”.
- 80-6-102. In (1) and (11), changed “[sections 3 through 7]” to “80-6-111 through 80-6-115”; in (11), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 80-6-103. In (2), changed “this chapter” to “parts 1 through 3” — required by addition of new part 11.
- 80-6-105. See 80-6-103.
- 80-6-111. In (1), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “October 1, 1981”.
- 80-6-115. Changed “[section 3]” to “80-6-111”.
- 80-6-201. In (1)(e), see 80-6-105.
- 80-6-302. See 80-6-103.
- 80-6-303. See 80-6-103.
- 80-6-1101. Changed “[act]” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 80-6-1102. In introduction, changed “[act]” to “part” — see 80-6-1101; in (3), changed “[section 4]” to “2-15-3005”.
- 80-6-1103. In (1), (3), (4), and (5) (two places), changed “[act]” to “part” — see 80-6-1101.
- 80-6-1106. Changed “[act]” to “part” — see 80-6-1101.
- 80-6-1107. In (2) and (7), changed “[section 6]” to “80-6-1105”.
- 80-6-1109. In (1), changed “[act]” to “part” (three places) — see 80-6-1101; in (2), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 80-6-1101.
- 80-6-1110. Changed “[act]” to “part” (two places) — see 80-6-1101.
- 80-11-301. Changed “[Sections 2 through 14]” to “This part”.
- 80-11-302. In (2), see 80-11-301.
- 80-11-303. In introduction, see 80-11-301; in (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-3004”.
- 80-11-304. In (1), (3), and (10), see 80-11-301.
- 80-11-307. In (2), see 80-11-301.
- 80-11-308. Changed “[section 8]” to “80-11-307” (two places).
- 80-11-310. In (1), see 80-11-308; in (2), (3), and (4), see 80-11-301; in (3) and (4), changed “[sections 11, 13, and 14]” to “this section, 80-11-312, and 80-11-313”.
- 80-11-312. See 80-11-301 (two places); changed “[section 11]” to “80-11-310”.
- 80-11-313. Changed “[section 13]” to “80-11-312”; see 80-11-301 (two places); changed “[section 11]” to “80-11-310”.

TITLE 81

- 81-2-705. In (1), changed “[section 4]” to “81-2-704”.
- 81-2-708. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 81-2-801. In (2), changed “[this act]” to “this section” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 81-8-605. Near end of last sentence, inserted “the” before “committee” — clarity.
- 81-8-607. Inserted “the” before “department” and before “purchaser” — clarity.
- 81-8-801. Changed “[Sections 1 through 5]” to “This part”.
- 81-8-802. Changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-803. In (1)(c), (2)(d)(ii), and (2)(f), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”; in (2)(g) and (2)(h), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 81-8-804. In (1), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”.
- 81-8-805. In (1)(a), changed “[section 4]” to “81-8-804”; in (1)(b), (2), (4), and (5), changed “[sections 1 through 5]” to “this part”; in (5), changed “[section 5]” to “this section”.

TITLE 82

- 82-4-335. In (2), changed “[section 3]” to “90-6-302”, “[section 8]” to “90-6-307” (two places); in (3), changed “[section 8]” to “90-6-307”.
- 82-10-501. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 82-10-502. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 82-10-501; in (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “June 1, 1981”.
- 82-10-506. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 82-10-501.
- 82-10-507. Changed “[section 6]” to “82-10-506”.
- 82-10-511. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 82-10-501.

TITLE 85

- 85-1-102. In (5), changed “[section 6]” to “85-1-605”; in (8), changed “[section 18]” to “85-1-617”, “[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 23]” to “part 6 of this chapter”; in (10), changed “[section 5]” to “85-1-604” (two places); in (12), changed “[section 4]” to “85-1-603”, “[section 20]” to “85-1-619”.
- 85-1-332. In introduction, changed “[section 5]” to “85-1-604”.
- 85-1-502. In (1), changed “[sections 2 through 8]” to “85-1-502 through 85-1-508”.
- 85-1-507. Changed “[section 6]” to “85-1-506”.
- 85-1-509. In (1), changed “[section 3]” to “85-1-503” and “[section 4]” to “85-1-504”; in (3), changed “electrical” to “electric” — grammar.
- 85-1-510. Changed “[sections 11 through 13]” to “85-1-511 through 85-1-513”.
- 85-1-511. Changed “[section 12]” to “85-1-512”.
- 85-1-512. In (1), changed “[section 11]” to “85-1-511”.
- 85-1-513. Changed “[section 11]” to “85-1-511”.
- 85-1-604. In (2)(c), changed “[section 4]” to “85-1-603” and “[section 20]” to “85-1-619”.
- 85-1-607. In (1), changed “[section 6]” to “85-1-605”.
- 85-1-608. In (2), changed “[sections 10 and 11]” to “85-1-609 and 85-1-610”.
- 85-1-610. In introduction, changed “[section 10]” to “85-1-609”.
- 85-1-613. In (3), changed “[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 85-1-616. In (1), changed “[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 85-1-617. In (7), changed “[section 20]” to “85-1-619”.
- 85-1-622. Changed “[sections 1, 2, and 4 through 23]” to “this part”.
- 85-2-112. In (1), changed “[section 1]” to “3-7-204”.
- 85-2-306. In (2), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “April 14, 1981”.
- 85-2-322. In (2) and (4), changed “[section 1]” to “85-2-321”.
- 85-2-323. In (2), changed “[sections 1 and 2]” to “85-2-321 and 85-2-322”.
- 85-2-801. In introduction, changed “[this act]” to “this part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 85-2-802. Deleted “[of natural resources and conservation]” — redundant.
- 85-2-803. In (1), changed “[this act]” to “this part” — see 85-2-801.
- 85-2-804. In (3), changed “85-2-307(1) and (2)” to “subsections (1) and (2) of 85-2-307” — uniformity.
- 85-2-806. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (two places) — see 85-2-801.
- 85-7-1702. In (2), changed “[section 8]” to “13-1-401”.
- 85-7-1961. In (1) (two places), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “March 30, 1981”.
- 85-8-302. In (1), changed “[section 8]” to “13-1-401”.

TITLE 87

- 87-1-228. In (3), changed “[sections 1 through 11]” to “Title 18, chapter 11”.
- 87-1-301. At the end of (1), deleted “, including the promotion of state parks and outdoor recreation” — to correct 1979 codification error (see Ch. 379, L. 1979, ERRATA).
- 87-4-142. In (4), deleted “said” — grammar.
- 87-4-161. Changed “[this act]” to “87-4-161 through 87-4-163”.
- 87-4-163. In (2)(a), changed “[section 3]” to “87-4-162”.

TITLE 90

- 90-4-305. In (6)(b), changed “Title 5, chapter 3, MCA” to “Title 5, chapter 13” — correction of error in internal reference.
- 90-4-401. Changed “[this act]” to “this part” (three places) — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.
- 90-4-402. In (5), changed “[the effective date of this act]” to “March 12, 1981”.
- 90-4-403. In (3), substituted “the council’s” for “its” — clarification.
- 90-4-501. Changed “[this act]” to “this part”.
- 90-4-502. In introduction, see 90-4-501; in (3)(a), deleted “or” — redundant.
- 90-4-503. In (1) and (2), see 90-4-501.
- 90-4-504. In (1), see 90-4-501.
- 90-5-104. In (2), deleted “to refund bonds issued” — redundant.
- 90-6-103. In (1), changed “2-15-1008” to “2-15-1814” — correction of internal reference; in (4), changed “part 10” to “part 18” — correction of internal reference.
- 90-6-203. Changed “2-15-1104” to “2-15-1821” — correction of internal reference.
- 90-6-302. In introduction, changed “[section 2 through section 11]” to “this part”; in (1), changed “[section 1]” to “2-15-1822”; in (3), changed “[section 8]” to “90-6-307”.
- 90-6-304. Changed “[section 8]” to “90-6-307”.
- 90-6-305. In (1)(c), changed “[section 7]” to “90-6-306”; in (1)(d) and (1)(e), changed “[section 8]” to “90-6-307”.

- 90-6-307. In (2), changed “[section 10]” to “90-6-309”, “[section 11]” to “90-6-310”; in (7), changed “[section 5]” to “90-6-304”; in (10), changed “[sections 2 through 11]” to “this part”.
- 90-6-308. Changed “[section 8]” to “90-6-307”.
- 90-6-309. In (5)(b), changed “act” to “part” — the prior reference contains more material than the new reference but the material that does not appear in the new reference does not affect the meaning of the reference.